

## **INDEX**

**To Complete the Construction Work of Playground, Auditorium,  
Labs**

**\*59 Sh. Subhash Sudha (Thanesar)**

<b>S No.</b>	<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
1	Reply (English)	1
2	Reply (Hindi)	2

**To Complete Construction Work of Playground, Auditorium,  
Labs**

**\*59 Sh. Subhash Sudha (Thanesar):** has asked the following assembly questions:

Higher Education Minister

Will the Higher Education Minister be pleased to state: -

- a) whether it is a fact that a Government women college has been opened in village Palwal, Kurukshetra as per the CM announcement no. 10209 dated 04.06.2015, but the construction work of playground, auditorium, labs and other building in such college have not been completed so far; and
- b) if so, the reasons therefore togetherwith the time by which the above said works are likely to be completed?

**REPLY OF MOOL CHAND SHARMA, HIGHER EDUCATION  
MINISTER, HARYANA.**

- a) Yes, Sir.
- b) Government College for Women, Palwal, Kurukshetra was opened as per CM announcement No. 10209 dated 04.06.2015. After construction, the college has been running in its own building since July, 2019. The college have 27 Rooms, 6 Laboratories, 1 Library and 1 Hall. An Amount of Rs. 18,59,600/- has been provided by the department on 14.02.2024 to GCW, Palwal, Kurukshetra for the up-gradation of new labs. The development work of the playground of the college is going on and is expected to be completed by March, 2025. The Department has written to the Chief Architect, Haryana on 13.10.2023 to prepare the drawings regarding construction of the auditorium. On receipt of the drawings of the auditorium from the Chief Architect, Haryana, administrative approval will be granted followed by tendering process for construction of the Auditorium.

## खेल मैदान,ऑडिटोरियम,लैब के निर्माण कार्य को पूरा करने बारे

\*59 श्री सुभाष सुधा (थानेसर): ने निम्नलिखित विधानसभा प्रश्न पूछा हैं:

क्या उच्चतर शिक्षा मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कि-:

- क) क्या यह तथ्य है कि मुख्यमंत्री घोषणा संख्या 10209 दिनांकित 04.06.2015 के अनुसार गांव पलवल, कुरुक्षेत्र में एक राजकीय महिला महाविद्यालय खोला गया है, परन्तु इस महाविद्यालय में खेल मैदान, ऑडिटोरियम, प्रयोगशालाओं तथा अन्य भवन का कार्य अब तक पूरा नहीं हुआ है; तथा
- ख) यदि हां, तो उसके कारण क्या हैं तथा उपरोक्त कार्यों के कब तक पूरा किए जाने की संभावना है?

### मूलचंद शर्मा, उच्चतर शिक्षा मंत्री, हरियाणा का जवाब।

- क) हां, श्रीमान जी।
- ख) राजकीय महिला महाविद्यालय, पलवल, कुरुक्षेत्र माननीय मुख्यमंत्री महोदय की घोषणा संख्या 10209 दिनांक 04.06.2015 के तहत खोला गया था। भवन निर्माण के बाद महाविद्यालय जुलाई, 2019 से अपने स्वयं के भवन में चल रहा है। महाविद्यालय में 27 कमरे, 6 प्रयोगशालाएं, 1 पुस्तकालय और 1 हॉल है। विभाग द्वारा 14.02.2024 को राजकीय महिला महाविद्यालय, पलवल, कुरुक्षेत्र को नई प्रयोगशालाओं के उन्नयन के लिए 18,59,600/- रुपये की राशि प्रदान की गई है। महाविद्यालय के खेल मैदान का विकास कार्य चल रहा है और मार्च, 2025 तक पूरा होने की संभावना है। विभाग ने मुख्य वास्तुकार, हरियाणा को 13.10.2023 को ऑडिटोरियम के निर्माण के संबंध में ड्राइंग तैयार करने के लिए लिखा है। मुख्य वास्तुकार, हरियाणा से सभागार के ड्राइंग प्राप्त होने पर, सभागार के निर्माण के लिए निविदा प्रक्रिया के लिए प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति प्रदान की जाएगी।